UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): March 31, 2021

LANTHEUS HOLDINGS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-36569 (Commission File Number) 35-2318913 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

331 Treble Cove Road, North Billerica, MA (Address of principal executive offices) 01862 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (978) 671-8001

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Dere-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	LNTH	The Nasdaq Global Market

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \Box

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers

On April 1, 2021, Lantheus Holdings, Inc. (the "Company") announced the retirement of Michael P. Duffy as the Company's Senior Vice President, Law and Public Policy, and General Counsel, effective as of June 4, 2021. Daniel M. Niedzwiecki will be appointed as Senior Vice President and General Counsel, effective as of April 28, 2021. Mr. Duffy will continue with the Company on a consulting basis until June 4, 2022 pursuant to the terms of a Consulting Agreement (the "Consulting Agreement") and will work with Mr. Niedzwiecki to ensure a smooth transition.

Under the Consulting Agreement, Mr. Duffy will be compensated at a rate of \$300 to \$400 per hour for consulting services provided on an as-requested basis. Mr. Duffy's outstanding incentive equity awards will continue to vest, and his vested stock options will remain exercisable, through the consulting period in accordance with their respective terms and those of the Company's equity incentive plans.

The description of the Consulting Agreement contained in this Item 5.02 does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Consulting Agreement, a copy of which is filed hereto as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

A copy of the Company's press release, dated April 1, 2021, announcing the retirement of Mr. Duffy and the appointment of Mr. Niedzwiecki as Senior Vice President and General Counsel, is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01	Financial Statements and Exhibits.
(d) Exhibits	
Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Consulting Agreement by and between Lantheus Medical Imaging, Inc. and Michael P. Duffy, dated as of March 31, 2021
99.1	Press release of Lantheus Holdings, Inc. dated April 1, 2021, entitled "Lantheus Announces Retirement of Michael P. Duffy, Senior Vice President and General Counsel"
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

LANTHEUS HOLDINGS, INC.

By:/s/ Michael P. DuffyName:Michael P. DuffyTitle:Senior Vice President and General Counsel

Date: April 1, 2021



CONSULTING AGREEMENT

This **Consulting Agreement** is made by and between Lantheus Medical Imaging, Inc. (the "*Company*") and Michael P. Duffy ("*you*") (each of the Company and you, individually, a "*Party*" and, collectively, the "*Parties*"), as of March 31, 2021 (the "*Effective Date*") (this "*Agreement*").

Each of the Parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

1. **Consulting Services**. Following your retirement from the Company on June 4, 2021 (your "*Retirement Date*"), the Company will engage you as an independent contractor to provide, and you agree to so provide, during the Consulting Period (as defined below) the consulting services described on Exhibit A in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement (collectively, the "*Services*").

2. Compensation and Payment Terms.

- (a) Subject to your strict compliance with Section 4 (General Release and Restrictive Covenants):
 - (i) For Services rendered, the Company will pay you at the applicable hourly rate and on the payment terms set forth on Exhibit A.
 - (ii) Your performance of, and availability to perform, the Services during the Consulting Period will constitute continued "Service," as defined under and for purposes of each of the Company's 2015, 2013 and 2008 Equity Incentive Plans and your awards thereunder (collectively, the "*Plans*"). As a result, (A) your equity awards that are unvested as of the Retirement Date will continue to vest in accordance with their terms until the end of the Consulting Period, and (B) all of your vested stock options will remain exercisable in accordance with their terms through the earlier of (1) the forty fifth (45th) day after the end of the Consulting Period or (2) August 5, 2023, which is the date on which your stock options expire in accordance with their terms. Also, in the event that a Change of Control (as defined under the Plans) is consummated prior to the end of the Consulting Period, any expiration or nonrenewal of this Agreement thereafter will be deemed to be a termination of "Service" without "Cause" (as defined under the Plans) for purposes of those Plans, in which case, vesting of certain equity awards will be accelerated in accordance with their respective terms.
- (b) The Parties acknowledge and agree that this compensation, which was negotiated at arms' length, represents the fair market value of the Services to be provided by you to the Company.
- 3. Taxes. All taxes on compensation earned under this Agreement will be your responsibility.

Page 1 of 6



Execution Version

- 4. General Release and Restrictive Covenants. The compensation payable to you under this Agreement is expressly conditioned upon you entering into on your Retirement Date, and thereafter complying with, the Company's standard form General Release (the "*General Release*") and its standard form Non-Disclosure, Assignment of Inventions and Non-Solicitation Agreement and Restrictive Covenant Agreement (collectively, the "*Restrictive Covenants*"), each of which (when executed) will be incorporated into this Agreement by reference as if set forth verbatim.
- 5. **Term**. This Agreement is effective as of the Effective Date and will continue in full force and effect until the earliest of (a) the one (1) year anniversary of the Retirement Date or (b) termination in accordance with Section 9 (*Termination*) (as may be extended or renewed upon mutual agreement of the Parties, the "*Consulting Period*"); provided that you may, upon written notice to the Company, extend the Consulting Period by up to six (6) months in the event that (i) a "Change of Control" (as defined under the Plans) is being negotiated or has been signed prior to the one (1) year anniversary of the Retirement Date and (ii) you provided Services with respect to such transaction.
- 6. **Independent Contractor**. From and after the Retirement Date, you will be an independent contractor and not an employee or agent of the Company. As such, from and after the Retirement Date, you will not be entitled to receive, nor will rendering Services make you eligible to participate in, any benefits or privileges given or extended to the Company's employees. The Parties further acknowledge and agree that you may not enter into any obligation on the Company's behalf.
- 7. **Representations, Warranties and Covenants**. You represent, warrant and covenant to the Company that: (a) you will perform all Services in a manner commensurate with the professional standards generally applicable to your industry; (b) you will also comply with all laws, regulations and orders and stock exchange requirements applicable to your Services; (c) you have not been debarred, and to the best of your knowledge, are not under consideration to be debarred, by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration from working in or providing consulting services to any pharmaceutical or biotechnology company under the Generic Drug Enforcement Act of 1992; and (d) you are under no contractual or other obligation or restriction which conflicts or is inconsistent with your execution of this Agreement or the performance of the Services and, during the Consulting Period and thereafter, you will not enter into any agreement, either written or oral, in conflict with your obligations under this Agreement.
- 8. Records. You will keep accurate and complete records relating to the Services. All such records, whether paper or electronic, will be the sole property of the Company and subject to the Company's review at a mutually agreeable time. Promptly upon the termination or expiration of this Agreement, all such records, whether they were prepared by you solely or jointly with others, all such information, any other property of the Company and any materials provided to you by the Company, or its designee will be turned over by you to the Company.

Page 2 of 6



9. Termination.

- (a) This Agreement may be terminated (i) by you, with or without cause, upon at least two (2) weeks prior written notice to the Company or (ii) by the Company immediately upon your failure to cure any material breach of this Agreement, the General Release or the RCAs following fifteen (15) days of written notice to you of such breach. In the event this Agreement is terminated, the Company will be under no further obligation to you other than to pay any monies then due and owing because of any completed performance of obligations under this Agreement.
- (b) In the event of expiration or termination of this Agreement, you agree to provide the Company with all reports, materials or deliverable items in whatever state of completion as of the date of termination.
- (c) All rights granted to the Company under this Agreement that are expressly indicated to survive termination or expiration of this Agreement or by their nature should survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement will survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, Sections 3 (*Taxes*), 4 (*General Release and Restrictive Covenants*), 7 (*Representations and Warranties*), 8 (*Records*), 9 (*Termination*), 10 (*Entire Agreement; Amendment; Assignment*) and 11 (*Choice of Law*).
- **10.** Entire Agreement; Amendment; Assignment. This Agreement (together with the General Release and Restrictive Covenants) contains the entire understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior agreements or understandings; provided that: (a) nothing in this Agreement supersedes any other confidentiality, nonuse, noncompetition, non-solicitation, non-disparagement or other similar covenants or agreements among the Parties; and (b) the Letter Agreement by and among the Company and you, dated as of January 25, 2019, will be deemed to be terminated and of no further force and effect as of the Retirement Date. The Parties may, from time to time, during the Consulting Period, modify any of the provisions of this Agreement in a writing duly executed by the Parties. This Agreement is binding upon the Parties and their successors, but is not otherwise assignable, except that the Company may assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of you to an affiliated corporation or in connection with a merger, acquisition, recapitalization, reorganization, change of control or sale of all or substantially all of its assets or business to which this Agreement relates (however such a transaction is structured).
- 11. Choice of Law. This Agreement will be construed, governed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, without giving effect to the conflicts of laws provision thereof. Any disputes arising between the Parties relating to this Agreement will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the state and federal courts located in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and the Parties hereby waive any objection which they may have now or hereafter to the laying of venue of any proceedings in said courts and to any claim that such proceedings have been brought in an inconvenient forum, and further irrevocably agree that a judgment or order in any such proceedings will be conclusive and binding upon each of them and may be enforced in the courts of any other jurisdiction.

Page 3 of 6



Execution Version

12. Electronic Signatures. Signatures to this Agreement may be delivered by facsimile, by electronic mail (e.g., a ".pdf" file) or by any other electronic means that is intended to preserve the original appearance of the document, and such delivery will have the same effect as the delivery of the paper document bearing the actual, hand-written signatures

[The remainder of this page is left blank intentionally.]

Page 4 of 6



Execution Version

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, have caused this Agreement to be executed, effective as of the Effective Date:

The Company:

Lantheus Medical Imaging, Inc.

By:	/s/ Mary Anne Heino
Name:	Mary Anne Heino
Title:	President and Chief Executive Officer

<u>You</u>:

/s/ Michael P. Duffy

Name: Michael P. Duffy

Page 5 of 6



<u>Exhibit A</u> Services and Hourly Rate

Services

To transfer knowledge and expertise you gained as an employee, Senior Vice President, Law and Public Policy, and General Counsel of the Company, you will make yourself accessible to and will provide advice, information and answers to certain Company employees (anticipated to be members of the Legal department and the Executive Team).

You will also assist with other services reasonably requested by the Company's General Counsel (or any of his designees) from time to time, including but not limited to advising on securities law matters, potential transactions, commercial agreements, litigation, investigations and intellectual property matters, and providing such other services with respect to which the Company determines it can utilize your knowledge and expertise.

No travel will be required.

Hourly Rate

As compensation for the satisfactory performance of the Services, the Company agrees to pay you an hourly rate of \$300.00 per hour, except for any month in which you provide Services for less than forty (40) hours, in which case you will be paid an hourly rate of \$400.00 per hour.

No minimum number of days or hours of Services is promised or guaranteed in any way by the Company, although the Company currently contemplates that the Services will not require a time commitment of greater than twenty four (24) hours per week.

You will certify all time spent in providing Services under this Agreement and on a monthly basis will send the Company written detailed invoices that set forth a description of the Services provided for the time period, time records for the period and the hourly rate charged. Payment on undisputed amounts will be due within thirty (30) days of receipt of a correct invoice.

Page 6 of 6



331 Treble Cove Road North Billerica, MA 01862 800.362.2668 www.lantheus.com

Lantheus Announces Retirement of Michael P. Duffy, Senior Vice President and General Counsel

Names Daniel Niedzwiecki as Senior Vice President and General Counsel

NORTH BILLERICA, MA, April 1, 2021 - Lantheus Holdings, Inc. (NASDAQ: LNTH) (Lantheus), an established leader and fully integrated provider of innovative imaging diagnostics, targeted therapeutics and artificial intelligence solutions to Find, Fight and Follow serious medical conditions, today announced that Michael P. Duffy, Senior Vice President, Law and Public Policy and General Counsel will retire from Lantheus on June 4, 2021 after more than 13 years with Lantheus. Mr. Duffy will be retained in an advisory capacity. His responsibilities will be assumed by Daniel Niedzwiecki, who has been with the Company since 2013 and will report directly to Mary Anne Heino, President and CEO.

"On behalf of the entire Lantheus team and Board of Directors, I thank Mike for his many years of dedicated service to Lantheus and the radiopharmaceutical industry," said Mary Anne Heino, President and Chief Executive Officer. "Mike is the consummate professional, a trusted advisor, a good friend, and it has been my absolute privilege to have worked with him. We wish Mike all the very best as he embarks on new adventures in his retirement."

"I am honored and privileged to have been part of the team that, starting in 2008, transformed a private equity-backed carve-out from Bristol Myers Squibb into a free-standing public company with a growing product portfolio and pipeline, and a market cap that has expanded by more than seven times since the Company's IPO in 2015," said Mr. Duffy. "With the integration of last year's acquisition of Progenics well advanced, now is an appropriate time for me to step back to pursue other interests. Dan has been an integral member of our strong legal team since 2013, and I believe he is the right leader to continue to help drive the business forward and create additional value for our stakeholders."

About Lantheus Holdings, Inc.

Lantheus Holdings, Inc. is the parent company of Lantheus Medical Imaging, Inc., Progenics Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and EXINI Diagnostics AB and an established leader and fully integrated provider of innovative imaging diagnostics, targeted therapeutics and artificial intelligence solutions to Find Fight and Follow[®] serious medical conditions. Lantheus provides a broad portfolio of products, including the echocardiography agent DEFINITY[®] Vial for (Perflutren Lipid Microsphere) Injectable Suspension; TechneLite[®] (Technetium Tc99m Generator), a technetium-based generator that provides the essential medical isotope used in nuclear medicine procedures; AZEDRA[®] for the treatment of certain rare neuroendocrine tumors; and RELISTOR[®] for the treatment of opioid-induced constipation, which is partnered with Bausch Health Companies, Inc. The Company is headquartered in North Billerica, Massachusetts with offices in New York, New Jersey, Canada and Sweden. For more information, visit <u>www.lantheus.com</u>.

Contacts:

Mark Kinarney Senior Director, Investor Relations 978-671-8842 ir@lantheus.com

Melissa Downs Director, Corporate Communications 646-975-2533 media@lantheus.com